MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL OF
CLIFTON HAMPDEN, HELD IN THE VILLAGE HALL, CLIFTON HAMPDEN ON

215 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM

Present: Chris Neill (Chairman), Bob Matthews, and Jagi Mason

Apologies: : Carolyn Read, Peter Madden,, Oliver Thompson and
Sue Lawson (SODC )

Also Present: Lorraine Lindsay - Gale (OCC),

Action

By
date

74.

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting of the informal meeting of 17" August

2016 were agreed as drawn.

AD

75.

Interests
None.

76.

OCC Councillor’'s Report
Ms Lindsay Gale had circulated a report to Councils about OCC

activities up to the end of August. She confirmed that there was
no consensus between OCc and the Oxfordshire District Councils
over possible changes to Local government organisation in the
county. The Examination in public into the Minerals plan is now
underway, with Ms Lindsay Gale attending where possible.

The new OCC COMET bus service appears to be being trialled
successfully in Dorchester, where there is a bus running between
Dorchester and Wallingford.

The Chairman outlined a recent Transport meeting at Culham,
where members had indicated that they believed that the
consultation into proposed changes to the T” bus services had
been flawed to such an extent that the actions taken by OCC
could be challenged in the Courts. Consultation had taken place
into the removal of the T2 “loop” into Culham village, when it was
the whole service that had been removed. AS the OCC subsidy
had only applied to the Culham village loop, there was an
assumption that the remainder of the service was viable, and
therefore should have been retained. Removal is now causing
concerns for the Head teacher of The Europa School at Culham,
as there is no public transport available to take children to and
from school. The group is now trying to persuade SODc to use its
power of general competence to provide some pump priming to
enable the service to re start with loops to include Dorchester and
Culham Village.




76.

Gravel

Ongoing..

all

77.

Transport/Traffic issues

The Speedwatch group needs to rearrange its proposed training
date as few volunteers were available for the meeting arranged
earlier.

BM

78.

SODC Local Plan

The Parish Council’s response to the SODC consultation has
been submitted.

CN

79.

Scouts/recreation ground Committee

Ongoing.

CR

80.

Footpaths/Cycleways
Ongoing.

81.

Planning Applications

None.

AD

82.

Decisions
None

For
inf

83.

The Wharf
The Clekr has chased OCC for information about proposed works

to the footpath on the Wharf. It was agreed she should send
details to Mrs Lindsay gale for her to contact the officers concernd.

AD

84.

Resilience Grant
Ongoing.

CR

85.

Clifton Hampden Finance 31° May 2016

The Financial report for the month ending 31% August 2016 is
attached at Appendix A

The Council agreed the following payments:-

Steve Thatcher ( grass cutting) 100960 £150.00
Parish Online (map services ) 100961 £33.60
EAS Transport planning (Advice ) 100962 £2400.00

O Bowden ( cleaner) 100963 £28.00

AD




86.

Neighbourhood Plan

The neighbourhood Plan group is now meeting regularly.

CN

87.

OCC Minerals and Waste Plan

The examination in public is now taking place, attended by Jaqi
Mason on behalf of the Parish Council.

all

88.

Correspondence

The Council asked Ms Lindsay Gale to ascertain when OCC would carry
out the work to improve the village signs, for which the Parish Council
had now paid.

AD

89.

Any Other Business
None.

90.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday 19" October 2016.

AD




Clifton Hampden Parish Council

Monthly Financial Report

Parish Council Meeting 21 September 2016

Payments processed since last meeting

17-Aug-16
17-Aug-16
17-Aug-16
17-Aug-16
17-Aug-16
17-Aug-16
17-Aug-16

OocCC

Digipress

GWP Consultants
Wicksteed

O Bowden

S Thatcher

C neill

Receipts processed since previous report

17-Aug-16
06-Jun-16

Bank Reconciliation

HMRC
Bank

Savings Account
Current account

ltems not yet cleared:

Receipts

Payments

None

H St Michael
ocCC
Digipress
Wicksteed
S Thatcher
C neill

100953
100954
100955
100956
100957
100958
100959

Statement dated

Net Total

£2,455.14

£778.01
£225.00
£1,086.74
£54.00
£28.00
£275.00
£8.39

£2,591.21

£2,584.73
£6.48

30 August 2016

£35,664.73
£172.00

£85.00
£778.01
£225.00
£54.00
£275.00
£8.39

£34,411.33




